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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS .11 LESS 5 FOR PLEA e 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
PASSAIC RIVER YACHT CLUB, INC. 
Hackensack River & Lincoln Highway) 
Kearnyj N" J ~, 

Holder of Club License CB-2, issued ) 
by the Town Council of the Town of 
Kearny. --.----.-INl ... _.au. ____ .., .... ...,_, ... _..., ____ ...., ............ ~- ............ A!li 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by John Ha Osmun 9 Chairman~ Board of 
Trustees j\I , 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage C~ntrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2!l vult to the following charge: 

''on February 1, 1957, you possessed,, had custody of 
·and allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your 
licensed premises, alcoholic beverages in bottles which 
bore labels which did not truly describe their contents, 
viz., 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Seagram's Seven Crown 
Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof•,. 

One 4/5 quart- bottle labeled 'Wilson That's All 
Blended Whiskey 86 Proof'$ 

. l 

One ~/5 quart bottle labeled •Lord Calvert Blended 
Whiskey #W998117 - 86.8 Proof', · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Imported Seagram's v.o. 
Canadian Whisky A Blend 86.8 Proof'~ 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Four Roses Blended Whiskey . 
86.8 Proof'; 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 11 

The file discloses that on February 1, 1957, an ABC 
agent, while testing and gauging the licensee's open bottles or 

- alcoholic beverages, seized a number of said bottles because 
their contents appeared to be low in proof and off in color. 
The chemist's report shows that, when compared with samples,,of / 
the genuine product of the labeled brands, the contents of each 
of the five bottles mentioned -in the charge were found· to be low 
in proof, acids and solids. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 27, 1942, the local issuing authority suspended its· license 
for ten days for sale to non-members and sale for off-premises 
consumption, and effective October 13, 1952, the local issuing 
authority_ suspended its license for five days for sale to non­
members. The minimum per·iod of suspension fol"' a violation of 
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·this kind, where five bottles are· invo.lved·~ is twenty-five days 
(Re 20th Centurx Bar~ Inc., Bulle.t'1n 802,, Item 4}.. The &usp:~P.-'· 
sion effective July 27,. 1942,, will. not be. considered 'becauae·~·1t 
was :imposed more than ten years ag_o.,, but· because or· the susp;eh­
sion e·ffective October 13, 1952 (im:Poaed. as.- a res-u:lt of a d11s­
s1milar violation within the pa·s·t:· five: years), I shall s.µape.pq: 
defendant's license· in: this .. ·proce.eding .. for· thirty·· days • .-~·Five 
days will be rem~.tted for· the. plea~ herein, .. leaving; a net .. s .. ua.~ .... 
pens ion of twenty-fi've day~... · ~-~. ~~,~~,~ 

Accordingl:v ,,, it is.:,, on this· 14th· day o·r.· March, 195·7, · ·. 

ORDERED. that Club .. · Licens~e CB-~2;J- 1ssue·d' by· the: Town 
Council of the Town o,r Kearny t"o Pa~saic R1ve.r Yacht. Club, 
Inc Pl, for premi's-es. on Hacke·nsa.ck Ri:ve.r .. & Lincoln· Highway,, 
Kearny., be and. the same is here:by· suspenci'ed for twenty-five 
(25) days., commencing at 2 :00 a.m •. Ma·r.ch,. 25-.,,,.: 195T,, and ter-
minating· at· 2 :00 a.m. April 19~ 195.1' ... 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS. 
Director-. 

2-. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALES:~ TO' MINORS - S'.#\I~S· TO 
INTOXICATED PERSONS - MITIGATING~: C.IRC:UMSTANCES: - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED" FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matte~ of D.ts c 1p l·inar.y ) 
Proc·e edings· against · 

) 
ROLLY BESKIN: & LOUIS J .• SC.HWARTz·: 
T/a BOBAWO TAVERN. ) 
178 Twe-lfth Avenue 
Paterson,. N.-•. J., ~.,: 

Hold·e-rs of Plenary Re.tail Conaump~~ ). 
tion L1c.ense- a,~J.65·, issued by the 
Board or· Alcoho~lic. Beverage Con.t.ro,~L. )­
for the"· City of Paterson.. : 
-------·- -·---------------·------·-·- --·--·-·--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George S. Gr~bow, Esq.,,. Atto.rney fo:r · De.£e·ndant-lic.ensees • 
. Edward· F •. Ambrose,. Esq •. ,, appearing·. fO:C'" Divia1·on'. or·· Alcoholic· 

Be:verage·· C'C>:ntr.o l; •. 

BY THE -DIREC'TOR-: . 

The Hearer has: filed.· the. :r.ol1ow1ng.· Report here'in: 

"Defendants pleaded• no.t. guil.t.y_r to charge.a a-l·leging·. 
that. on Friday night_, s·ept.ember. 28:':,. 1956. and early Satur.da.y 
morning:,. S.eptembe-r· 29., · 1956' they. 0~.).-~ s:old., served and delivered. 
alcoholic·: beverage·s·. to two m.ihor·s-.: and.~ pe·rmi·tted the consumption· 
.of such .. be·ve:rageS' by said. minors fu, and. upon their licensed 
premises and (2) the.y_ a:llowed.,, per.mlt;.t.ed: and' suffe:red~ the sale, 
service· and de·11very o-f.. alcoholi:c« beverage·s",. d:ir.e:c.tTy, or 
1nd1rec,t1y,: to· a--. person.· actually' or.· appar~ently in:.toxic.ated and. 
permitted the- consumption· of such· beverages by, said .. " person in 
and upon. their licensed premises.., ... , both, in· violation of· Rule 1 
of State Regulation No .• 20. 

"At the hearing_: herein-, the: Di.vis-ion called. as its wit­
nesses. Zack ---, Franc.es --- and: the.·.- ABC agents: who parti.c:tpated 
in the. investigation of· defendant.s·.1-· lic.ensed premises .•. 

"Zac.k and Frances test11--1.ed· that. they wer-e· eighteen and 
twenty years of· age·, respectively,, on September 28, 1956. 

(\ 
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"During the hearing defendants admj~tted that on the 
dates alleged Frances consumed alcoholic beverages in their 
tavern and that -such beverages were served by a bartender wno, 
on the occasion, required no written proof of her age. The 
testimony of the ABC agents and Zack as to Zack's activity on 
tne licensed premises is hereinafter set forth~ On oross­
examination Zack testified that when he entered the licensed 

·premises he was intoxicated. However, defendants sought to 
. prove (a). that ·the .. sale., service and delivery or the be.verages 
to Frances were in accord with the provisions of R.Se 33:1-77 
~nd (b) that Zack was not served and did not consume any alco­
holic beverages in defendants• premises on the dates charged 
herein. -- · 

nAs to (a), the testimony .of defendants-~ Witnesses 
tends to show that on a previous occasion Frances visited 
defendants 1 tavern with her mother::,_ a_t which time Frances stated 
to Rolly Beskin, one of the licensees, that she waa twenty-one 
years· of age; that her mother verbally confirmed the statement;~ 
that Frances exhibited for the perusal o_f said l:tc.ensee an 
affidavit, duly executed by her mother, which purported to . 
verify their claim that Frances was in fact twenty-one years 
of age; that her mother admitted tha·t the affidavit was untrue 
and was executed to enable her daughter •to get a job'; that 
Besk1n notwithstanding the fact" as testified ·to by him,, that 
Frances 'always looked yoWlg 1 , relied upon the representations 

,and that thereafter he.and his employees sold, served and 
delivered to the minor Frances alcoholic beverages which she 
consumed in defendantsw establishment. 

"Re S. 33:1-77 provides that ~Anyone who sells any 
alcoholic beverage to a minor shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; 
provided, however,, that th·e establishment of all of the follow­
ing facts by a ·person making any such sale shall constitute a 
defense to any prosecution therefor: (a) that the minor 
falsely represented in writing that he or she was twenty-one 

· (21) years of .age or over, and (b) that the appearance of the· 
minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would believe 
him or~her to be twenty-one (21) years of age or over, and (c) 
that the sale was made in good faith relying upoQ such written 
representation and appearance and in the reasonable ·belief that 
the mino"I• was actually twenty-one (21) years of age or over. 1 1 

. "The defense outlined in t.he aforesaid statute ·has 
been ruled to be effective in disciplinary proceed_ings as well 
·as in criminal proceedings o Cf. Caruso v Ii) --~~rse_x_Q~ tx, Bulle-
tiri 694, Item 1. · 

"Defendants rely upon the case of Q_!!.uso v. Jerset 
Citx; supra as authority for dismissal. of the charge with 
respect to Frances o Howeve·r,, the facts in that; case are 
distinguishable from those hereino In the Caruso case the 
minor himself falsely represented in writing that he was 
twenty-one years of age and his· appearance was such that an 
ordinary prudent person would believe him to be twenty-one 
years of age or over. In the instant case the minor did not 
represent in writing that she was twenty..,;one years of age or 
overe 

"As to {b)~ the agents testified that they observed 
Zack-take a bottle of beer from a friend at the bar and drink 
a portion of the conterits; that later the friend ordered two 
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1., 

bottles .of· beer which were. placed· on the. bar in· front of~~:him-~.·:, 
by James ·Boyce, one . of the bartenders. 1 who ne 1the.r made . fnq'.l'.1ry 
as to the persons .far- whom they were intended nor supervised 
their d1etr1.but1on; .that ·zackrreached'.:over and took one 'of the 
bott.les off' the ·bar ·and proceeded .to .'consume the ·:content~_,; ~iip · 
that the.y then .made ·their identities ,known. · ~1 ;~'.: 

"Zack testified· that·' I ·.grabbed .a fellow t:s 'beer artd 
·turned it· up and he snatched. tt awa.y from me$ • He denied tha·t 
he took a ,bottle. of ·:beer from .tre·bar.·and stated ,that he did .no:t 
order ·:or pay -ror any. alcoholic .beverages and tha:t no ·al¢ohol±;c 
~eve.rages were served to· him ··by any ,of ·the. bartenders in the 
.licens·ed premises on the dates alleged • 

. -t~BQyce .denied that he served:, -Zack· any drinks · but on 
cross-examination when. as·ked ·if, when -·he -served :two bo·ttles ·or 
.beer to any ·one ·man, :he. inquired ror .-whom the o.ther bottle was 
int·ended.,, he. replied· ·~I d"on''t question people who ·.:tt 's for. Ir 
he · 1s of age and he ·as;ked, I don •t que.st;ion who· the sec·orid 

· bottle .is for. 1 

1.'I ... oa·n see ·-no reason ._for disbelieving the ';;~gents·• t·esti­
mony re:apecting Zack ~,s ac .. tivities and "the· ·bartender's· unconcern 
respecting the ultimate consumers :or :·the, 'beer he :·s~erved. 

11A violation o·r .·Rule 1 or Sta'te ·Regulation '.·.No. 20 re·sµlt·s 
when a minor consumes .the ·alcoholi·c ·beverage,, since that Rule 
prov.ides ·that no licensee shall 1a·11ow, ·permit :or ·.·suffer 1 the 
service or deliv~ry o:f alcoholic beverages., dire·e·tly or_ indirectl~~ 
to any .minor on the 11-censed .premises .or the cons.umption of such 
beverages by a minor on ·said· premis'e.s • 

'~Sinc,e in --the ·instant case the ·11censees freely ·permitted 
minors ·upon their premises ·a duty was · .. imposed upon them to see 
that the . bottles ·;of :beer .placed· t·ogether ·on the ·bar in front .. · or 
the·adult were not·intended for those-minors. See "Re Morganstern 
and Oliner, Bulle tin 29?, Item :;.9. 

··"Having car.efully. considered the entire re·c·ord herein, 
including the memora:p.dum ·submitted by -defendants 1 attorney, I 
find .that defendants· f!ailed to .. comply with ·the provisions .of· 
R. S. 3.3.:1-77 with respect. to ·the ·sale, service arid delivery of 
alcoho.lic beverages .to and cons·umptio.n of ·such b:ev:erages by the 

. minor France·s and I find .. , further,· that ·.the licensees .served 
alcoholic .beverages on :'.the licensed premises to the· minor Zack, 
who was intoxicated when served, and .. :I conc:lude ·.that the defend­
ants. are guilt.y of the vio;lations as 's-et forth in -.both ·Of the 
charges herein. 

"Defendants have a ,_prior adjudlcated record.. Effective 
Septe~ber 12, 1955 their lic~nse was :suspended for.fifteen days 
by the Director for 'bookmaking and lot·ter.y· activity. Re Bes kin··& 
Schwartz 1 ·Bullet-.in .1080, Item ·11. «The minimum suspension imposed 
for sale of alcoholic .-:be.verages ·to an_ ·.eighteen-¥ear·~old minor is 
fifteen days (Re Kruget,, ·Bulletin 1130, Item 11), and the minimtun 
suspension usually impos·ed for serving such beverages to an 
:lntoxi·cated, or apparently intoxicated· person, is twenty· days 
(Re Blanker, Bulletin 1107, Item .10). . However, talcing ·into 
consideration· all· the ·fact:s of this ··case, ·including defendan.ts' 

·pr.1or record, I recommend-that defendant·s··r license be suspended 
for a period of thirty. days.'' . 

Exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by·Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 
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After carefully reviewing the record herein, I concur in 
and adopt the findings and recommended conclus,ions of the Haarer, 
but wish to add that the minimum penalty (considering the prior 
record) would normally be forty dayse However, since the facts 
in this case are rather unusual, the circumstances surrounding 
the violation will be considered in mitigation of the penalty 
which will be a suspension of defendants' license for a period 
of thirty days a 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of March, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-165, 
issued by the· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 

·of Pat9rson to Rolly Beskin & Louis JG Schwartz, t/a Bobaloo Tavern 
for premises 178 Twelfth Avenue, Paterson, be and the same :1ahereby 
suspended for ·thirty (30) days, commencing at 3:00 a©m~ March 21, 
1957, and terminating at 3:00 a~m~ April 20, 1957~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director" 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICI'l~ LIQ,UOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. \ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

FRANK'S TAVERN. INCo 
T/a ESSEX LODGE . 
Fairfield Rd. and Plog 
Caldwell Township 
PO Caldwell RD, No Jo, 

Road 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-3, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Caldwell. ___________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Frank's Tavern, ·Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Elsie Khechtal, 
· Presidento 

William F. Wood,, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!Q!l vult to the following charge: 

"on January 24, 1957!1 you possessed, had custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises, alcoholic beverages in bottles which bore labels 
which did not truly describe their contents, viz.~ 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Black and White 
Blended Scotch Whisky 86 .,8 Proo·r 1 :1 

One 4/5 quart bottle, labeled uo1ct.Smuggler Brand 
Blended Scotch Whisky 86 Pr•oof •, 

One 4/5 quart bottle .labeled 'Blended Scotch Whislcy 
Vat 69 - 86.8 Proof', · 

One quart bottle labeled 'Lord Calvert Blended 
Whiskey #D939382 - 86.8 Proorv, 

One qua.rt bottle labeled 11 Four Hoses Blended Whtskey 
86 ~8 Proof 1 , 
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One· q·uart ·bo·ttle labeled v·rmperial Hiram Walker . ·~ _', 

· Blended Whiskey 86 Proof ' and 

One quart bottle labal.ed 0Schenley Re.serve Blended.'. 
.·Whiskey 86 Proof 8 ; · ~" 

i,: 

in violation ;Of "Rule 27 Of.'_ s·tate ~Regulation No 0 .2·0GI sv 

Tbe file d1sc·loses ·:that on ·January 24.,. 1957 j ~an ABC 
agent,. while testing .-and ga,µging :the licensee !a ope·ned ·bottle.a 
of alcoholic beverages S1 ,seized ·a .-nwnber or said bottlesf1beoa-tm·e· 
·their contents appeared-to be low··.in~proofG ··The chemist's 
report· shows. that, when COIJlpared :·.w'tth·1.s·amples :of the ... genuine 
·product Of the labeled· brands I . the .:contents · ·cjf ·each Of .the 
seven bottle·s mentioned in the charge ·w.ere · fo-und to ·be· low ·~.in 
proo·r ~ ··a·cids and solids~ · -

4. 

Defendant has .. no pr.ior ad.Judieat .. e.d ·record.. . I· shall 
suspend -defendant wa license "·for ~thirty .days,· the ·.minimum ·sus­
pension .imposed in a "case involving· .. seven.:.bottl.es · (-Re · But.tler ,. 
Bulletin 840, Item 7}ie Five. days··will .. be .remitted for «the 
plea: entered herein., · 1eaving. ·a·:· net .:e:1J:5:pens1on -.of twenty-rive 
days o · ' 

Accordingly" it is,, on -.this 14th ·day or March,, 1957J' 

ORDERED that Plenary ~eta11 Consumption License ·c--3, · -
issued by the Township Co:mmi ttee .. ::of .. the Township· :·or ·caldwell 
to Frank's. Tavern, Inc., t/a· Essex .Lodge,,· for pr·e.misea at_ 
Fairfield Rd. and Plog Road.,"'..C~ldwell Township, b-e··and the .same 
is hereby suspended for · twenty-five .(25 ) ··days , · co~enc1ng at 
2 :00 ·aomo March 25., 1957,. and terminating at 2:00.:a.m. -April 
19, 19579 

WILLIAM:.HOWE DAVIS 
. ·n1re·ctor. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES "TO ·MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SVSPENDED FOR ..35 DAYS 1 .. LESS·5 FO~ ··PLEA~ 

In the Matter of D1sc1pl1na~y ,_ 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY DELBONO 
T,(a DELBONO'S GRILL 
181 Throop Avenue . 

) 

, New Brunswick,, N. ·J .•. ; ) 

Holder of\ Plenary Retail ·Cons ump- .. ) 
tion ·L1cehse ·0-70, issued by. the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of New Brunswicko 
~----------------------------------

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John A. ·Lynch, Esq •. ,, ·Att:orney .for.<De:rendant-licens:ee. . 
Edward· F., Ambrose, Esq.., appearing:.. for ·Division of Alcoholic 

:.Beverage Control e 

BY THE DIRECTOR-: 
_) ' 

Defendant "Pleaded ~ .... vult ··to··a· ·charge· alleging .that 
!'le al.lowed .P permitted and suffe:red . the ·ea.le,, service ·and 
.del:i:vetur ·of alooho·11c beve·rage·s to.-·:a ·:minor, and ·allowed,, ·per­
·mitted . and suffered the cons·umption "of· such beverages· by said 
minor in his licena.ed .premises, in v.1olat1on. of ·Rule . l of 
State Regulation NO& 20e 



BULLETIN li64 PAGE,: 7. 

At about 12:25 a.m. February 10, 1957, ABC agents who /\ 
.-(. were then in defendant •a premises observed Stanley Krzyw-icki,, 

a bartender, serve a glass ~f beer to each of two young men 
.who appeared·to ·be minors. After each apparent minor had 
consumed part or his drink, other ABC agents entered and the 
agents identified themselves to the bartender. Subsequent 
investigation discloaed:that one of the apparent minors was 
tw~nty-one years of age but that Robert --- (the other appar­
ent minor) was only nineteen years of ag·ea Robert --- gave to 
the ABC agents a statement in which he said that no orie in 
the licensed premises had questioned him as to his age •. 

-
, Defendant has a prior record~ The local issuing 

'f 

authority suspended his license on four previous occasions: .· · 
for fifteen days, effective June 7, 1942, for. permitting 
gambling and sale to minors; for five days, effective June .15:. 
1953, for sale during prohibited hours; for twenty days, 
effective May 10,·1954, for sale to minors, and for twenty 
days,, effective July 10, 1955,, for sale during prohibited hours•·" 
The first violation, having occurred beyond a ten-year period, · 
w111 not be considered in fixing penalty her_ein (Re. Ste.in, · . 
Bulletin lo67, Item 4). The minimum suspension in an u.~aggra-

. vated case· for sale to a nineteen-year-old minor is now fif_te.en 
days (Re Pennington, Bulletin 1133, Item 9). Because of the -: 

··similar violation and the two dissimilar violations committed · 
within the past five years, I shall suspend defendant's license 
.in th1s·~ase for thirty-five dayse Five days will be. remitted 
for ·the plea, leaving a net suspension of thirty days~ 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 18th day of March, 1957,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-70, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick.to Anthony Delbono, t/a Delbono•s Grill, for prem­
ises 181 Throop Avenue, New Brunswick, be and the same is 
hereby suspended tor thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
March·25,, 1957·, and terminating at 2:00 a.mo April 24, 1957 •. 

W.ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORs - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ~LEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ERICH & JOHANNA.GRETHLEIN 
T/a "WAYNE'S INN 
2323 New Road 
Northfield, N. J.~ 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2~ issued by the 
Common Counq11 of the City of 
Northfields · 
--------------~--~-------------~----

) 

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

I 
. /.:" 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Erich & Johanna Grethlein, Defendant-licensees, Pro se. 
Edward F o Ambrose,, Esq.,. appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE.)DIRECTOR: . 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a· charge alleging 
that they sold, served and delivered-arid allowed, .permi~ted 
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) and suffe·red the sale, s·ervice and delivery of alcoho·11c -~·.bever·­
ages to three minors, and permitted the consumption of s1Jch . -.· 

. beve~ages by said minors on their ·licensed premiae·s, -in y;iol~ . .:.. 
tion of !lule l of State Regulation No-@ ·200 ·e . ~ 

~-

· . The .thre·e minors .involved are Edward ---- J~ge 17)f · 
Richard --- (age 18) and James ---- (q.ge 19) who· -ar·e ·the. ffame<-:" 
minors mentioned ln Re R~bl Inn, 'Inc .. , .Bulle·tin '~1163, I fem 5:e 

. In their statements the ·minors ·say that, after -the,y left the .. 
~Rugby Inn on the even~ of .January 26, 1957, they went ;.to . 
Q.efendants' premises whe·re each consumed three or four g:lasse!s 
of beer served qy Char.le's Thomas s.chafer $ who did not ,que7sti'cni 
any :of them as to their .-r.espective ag·e.s I) Schafer claimed that 
·two .o·r the minors exhib:t.te'd cards ind'.icating .that ·the:y :-were of 
full age, but this is de'riied ~Y the -.minors and, '.:tn any ·event, 
none of .the minors made :any written representat.ion .. as ;to his 
age. 

Defendants have .no prior adjudicated re·cor'do ~~I shall 
suspend de.fenda_nts 0 license for twenty~f-ive d~ys ··XRe .. RW5b~ Inn,_ 
'Inc.8 _, supra). Fi·ve days· .will. be remitt·ed for the ::p:iea, leaving 
a net suspens·ion .of ·twen'ty days .. QI 

Accordingly, it is; on this 18th day of Mar·ch~ 1957 1 

-'ORDERED "that Plenary "Retail Consumption 'Licens:e C-2, 
issued by the Common Counci.l of the ·Ci·t·y of ·Northfield to · 
Eri«Jh & Johanna Grethle±n, t/a Wayne 1:s Inn., for premts:e·s 2323 
·New Road_, Northfield, be and the same :is ·here"Qy :suspe.nd.ed for 
twenty .(20) days,, commencing at 3 :00 a.m. March .-26,:;,, il.957,, and 
te.rminating ·at 3.:00 a em. April 15, 1957. 

WILLIAM.-HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 'SALE DURING PROHIBTTED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - .SALE ·nuRJ2NG 'PROHIBITED 
HOURS AND.FAILING TO :HAVE ·PREMISES 'CLOSED DURING ~PROHIBITED 
HOURS .IN VIOLATION .OF moc-AL REGUL.L\.TION - ·S-ALE BELOW . MINIMUM 
CONSUMER 'RESALE PRICE - 'MITIGATING · C.IRCUMSTANCES -~ LICENSE 
-SUSPENDED· FOR 25 DAYS-9_ LESS 5 FOR :PLEA. 

In the ·Matter of D1sc1pl:'inary 
Proceed'1ngs against 

WALLACE J e MIANOWSKI :"and . 
WALLACE :J. KISLOWSifil 

T/a WALLY ~s BAR & ,QRlLL 
207 'Bloomfield .Avenue 
Bloomfield, ·N" J o , 

) 

) 

') 

:.) 

) 
. Holders of ·p1enary Reta:tl Consump­
tion License C-2, issued .by the J 
Town Council of ·the Town of 
,Bloomfie.ld" ) 

\ . 

~~-~--~~-~-~~~-~----~--~---~~~--~--

·CONC.LUSIONS 
AND : .. ORDER 

J,Oseph F o Zeller, Esq. , ·Attorney for De.fendant-libens ees.QI 
Dora P. Rothschild, appeartng for Di vision of Ale/oho.Tic 

· Beverage Control./ 

'B'i THE DIRECTOR; 

Defendant~s have ._p:leaded non vult to 
that (1) on Suncf~y, December g,~6, they 

! 
j! 

t 
\ 

\ 
\. 

char1f;es a:llegi.ng 
sold1an a1cohol1c 

/ 
) 

/ 
r 
i 

( 
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beverage in its original container for off-premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38; (2) on said 
date they sold an alcoholic beverage during prohibited hours, 
.in violation of a local ordinance; (3) on said date they failed 
to have their barroom closed during prohibited hours, in viola­
tion of a local ordinance, and (4) they sold CJ.n aicoholic· 
.beverage at less than the price listed in tne .. currently .effec­
tive Minimum Consumer Resale Price List, in violat.ion 'of Rule 5 
of State Regulation No. 30. · 

The file herein discloses that three ABC agents 
entered def'endants• premises at about 1:30 a.m. Sunday, December 
9, 1956; that about 1:50 a.m. a Bloomfield Police officer entered 
and cautioned Wallace J. Mianowski about the time; that about 
1:55 a.m. Mianowski made a call for the last round of drinks and 
extinguished the exterior lights; that about 2 :OO a.m. anothe·r 
bartender started to serve drinks to two of the investigators 
and Mianowski told the bartender that he should not serve any 
more drinks, whereupon these two investigators left the prem­
ises; that a few minutes later Mianowski requested three 
remaining patrons and the third investigator to leave; that 
the three other patrons left, but the third investigator 
remained and, at 2:05 a.m., asked Mianowskifor a pint of 
Seagram's Seven Crown whiskey which was sold to said investiga­
tor for $2.80 although the minimum resale price theri 1n effect 
for said item was $2.83; that the third investigator left the 
p:r"emises with the bottle of whislrey at 2 :10 a .. m.; rejoined the 
other investigators and all returned to the premises where they 
identifled themselves .. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. Ordi­
narily I would suspend defendants' license for twenty days on 
Charges 1, 2 and 3 and for an additional ten days on Charge 4, 
making a total of thirty days (Re Marsam quality Food & Liquor 
Center, In~, Bulletin 1054, Itein4). H·owever, I shall consider 
as m'-tigat·ing circumstances the apparent effort made to close 
the premises at ,2:00 a.m. and the fact that the only sale made 
after tha.t time was the· sale of the bottle to the third inves­
tigator. Under the circumstances «)f this case, I shall suspend 
defendants• license for twenty-five days, less five for· the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of March.; 19571 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen·ae C-2, 
issued by the Town Council of the Town of Bloomfield to Wallace 
J. Mianowski and Wallace J. ~islowski, t/a Wally's Bar & Grill, 
for premises 207 Bloomfield Avenue~ Bloomfield, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty {20J days, commencing at 2:00 
a.m. March 19, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. April 8, 1957 •. 

'r':.. . ...... ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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·7 e SEIZURE -- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS·- SPEAKEASY 0 .IN PRIVATE 
RESIDENCE - STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES ·ORDERED FORFE-ITEIL­
HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS RETURNED$ 

In the· Matter ·Of the Seizure·:·on 
August g,, 1956- of a _quantity of 
alcohol.1c ·beverages.; ·furnishings 1 . .' ) 

fixtures ,.·:t.equipment and $13·.26 .in 
cash, at premises occupied by ) 

) 

·Catherine I.anzafama '.,and .·Anthony 
Trimarco 3 :. located o.n Inman Avenue . ) 
·(Route. ·No. 4),, in Edison Township, 

.·county of 'Middlesex and State of . ) 
·New .Je·rsey. . · 
-----------------------~------~----) 

:oN HEARING 
CONCLUSION$ AND~:,ORDER 

Morr:ir"s Spritzer'" ·Esq ... ·.At.torney· for '.Catherine Lanzafama. 
I. Edward Amada_, Esqo, ·appearing· for~.·the Division.· of· Alcoholic 

Bever.~ge .·Control·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.:This matter come:::r, before·. me. :pursuant to ··the·:provisions 
of'"Title·33, Chapter 1,, Revised· Statutes of New Jersey, to 
determine whether· a ·quantity of.'. alcoholi<L be.verages, .$13 .26 ... 1n 

· cash, .and various· articles ·of furniture, fixtures ~.and"•.equipment, 
described in .a-.schedule .attached.hereto~ .seized·on'.Augustg, 
1956 in a dwelling ·occupied .by ··catherine Ianzafama .. and Anthony 
Trimarco loca.ted on .Inman Avenue (Route No. 4),. 1n·:Edison Town-

. ship~ New Jersey, constitute unlawful property.and should be 
forfeited • 

. When··-.the .;matter came on ··for-..hearing pursuant· to. R. ··s. 
33 :1-66,, .. an '.appearance :was. ente·red. by· Catherine Ianzafama, who 

· sought:return of five·specific·artlc·les .hereinafter.referred to. 
_·.No one "opposed· forfeiture of the. alcoholic· beverages,, $13 .26 ·in 
.·cash,, and. the balance of:~· -the ·property·;:_seized. 

Reports of ABC. c;>.gents and.:.o:ther-.documents iii the file 
presented· in.evidence with_·c·ons.ent of·:counsel for· .. catherine 
Lanzafama disclose the -following fac.ts: 

On· August 8,, / 1956-.:at abouf. 6 :oo ·P•m. an ABC .·~gent. visited 
the premises to. invest.:!gate. a, coipplaint·· .. tha t-.a.lcoholic .:beverages 
were being. sold there without a·"lie.e.nse. ·"The; agent met·'· Catherine 
Lanzafama outside the buildi-:Qg::'.:and .asked her. where- ·he .. .;could .. pur-

. chase beer, . Whereupon -She·: dire«~ted ... :him to ·the basement. "Of : the 
dwelling •. The .agent entered sU:ch. .. ·bas:ement,-:·where~··Anthony 
Trimarco and two. other .. persons. were ... pres·ent. The:_ latter were 
watching· televis.ion. 'The. room. w.as :.~-.equipped with .a·_ refrigerator, 
tables,, cha1.rs -and oth.er;,articles .•. -··The agent pur.chased. various· 
drinks of alcoholic· ·bev.er~ges. from.: Anthopy. Trimarco,, . who . handed 
the· money to Catherine '. Lanzafama $ ·~~The:· ~gent le ft without dis -
closing·his identity. · · 

On August g, 1956 ,at about·_-.5'.:00.:pe'?n. the agent ·returned 
to the basement · .. in the .. dwelling. .He was greeted by Ca.therine 
Ianzafama and observed three other, .persons there .drinking alco­
holic beverages. The agent·::pur.chas·ed· ... ·drinks of al:coholia bever­
ages from Catherine. Lanzafama· arid .. ~.paid· her ·with dollar,. bills 
identified by s·erial numbers. Another agent. then entered. the 
basement.and pur.chased .. drinks of a1c.oholic.beverages··from 

·Catherine I.a.nzafama, similarly paying "for. the drinks with marked 
dollar bills. ·Other ABC· agents and ... local police of.ficers 
enter.ed the basement and: ~11 of ... the officers disclose~ ·their 
identitie.s. 
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Neither Catherine La.nzafama nor Anthony Trimarco hold 
any license authorizin~ either of them to sell alcoholic bev­
erages and the premises were not licensed for that purpose. 
The agents obtained· a signed sworn statement from Catherine 
Lanzafama wherein she acknowledges that she sotd alcoholic 

·beverages in the basement to ·people who· came to her home and 
that the agent purchased alcoholic beverages there on the 

. above mentioned dates; that the $13.26 which she had in her 
purse represented proceeds of the sale of alcoholic beverages 
and included four of the marked dollar bills~ and that she 
.stored· some of her stock of alcoholic beverages in a re.fr1gera-
tor located in the.kitchen on the upper floor of the dwelling. 

The agents seized the stock of beer, wine and whiskey, 
$13.26 in cash and various articles of furniture and furnishings 
in the basement, and seized the Westinghouse refrigerator in 
the ki.tchen on the upper floor. 

The evidence presented establishes th.at the seized 
alcoholic beverages were intended for unlawful sale and hence 
are illicit. Re s. 33:1•1(1). Such illicit alcoholic bever­
ages and the cash, furniture, fixtures and other equipment 
seized therewith constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to for:reiture. R. s. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2,, R.S. 33:1-66. 

Catherine Lanzafam~ seeks return of the Westinghouse 
refrigerator,, a washing machine, electric toaster, a- five-year­
ol~ 10". television set and various pots and pans. Although 
she owned and operated a speakeasy in her private residence, 
her household effects will not be forfeited,, ·since such has 
be·en the uniform policy c£ the Division; where there are no 
aggravating ·circumstances~ See Seizure Case No. 7784. The 
washing machine, electric toaster, television set, and pots 
and pans may fairly be· considered to be household effects. 
The Westinghouse refrigerator was on the upper floor where no 
unlawful alcoholic beverage activity apparently took place and 
thus may likewise be fairly considered a household effect. 
Therefore, such items, more f'ully described in Schedule "A", 
attached hereto, and therein specifically identified as items 
numbered 7,.11, 15, 29 and 34 on the inventory of the seized 
property, will be returned to her upon payment of the costs 
of seizure and storage. · 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on 
or before the 21st day of March, 1957, Catherine La.nzafama 
pays the costs·inotwred in the seizure and storage of such 
articles, listed in Schedule "A 11 aforesaid and further identi­
fied therein as inventory item numbers 7, 11, 15, 29 and 34, 
such household errects will be returned to her; and it is 
further 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the $13~26 in cash and the 
balance of the seized property more fully described in Schedule 
"A" attached hereto, constitute unlawful property, and the same 
be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with.the provisions 
of R. s. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public .sale for the use 
Of· the state in accordance with State Regulation No. 29 or 
~etained for the use of hospitals and state, county and munici­
pal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the 
~irection of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

Dated: March 11; 1957 .. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Dlrector. 
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Item.No. 

·7 

.11 

~·--15 

'--~9 
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480 ,_· bottles· of.:be·er 
17 ·--.bottles ·.:o·f-;»assorted. brand·s.-of-.;;_o .. tber 

,.atlcoholic ,.·bever~ges 
50 ·"-. gallons .of:;-.home:·:·;made .wine 
14,-'chairs _ 
.:::5 ---- -· tab"le·s 
·:-.1 ·-·- -Frig:tda·ire 
3 .. ;l ~- ._.Philco .:'radi.o 
_;··1 ··- ·West~ipghouae·:~·refrigerator 

·-54 ·--~~J>ac·ks :::·of. '.·cigarettes 
·. 2-3 "-.::ibottles of--.:;an:is.ette .. rla;v:o·r 

·I;,l -- ·::M{iyt~g-·.-·waa.h1pg:>mach1ne 
.,_l --::.kitchen ·.'cupbo:ard 
.. ~.1 ·-·;.buffet 
::1 ---··:dresser~:&. ·a·.to.o.:ls 
~· 1 ... - ~ .. te levie.ion.-::s,.et 

· -~l ·"-cphonqgraph 
_1--~~lectr1c~~loek 

..:-.-1 -~--~:~.ele·ctr.ic i::·.taa:st·er 
::·2 ... - __ :·:rans 

· _: l "---: s lie ipg:\:machine 
l -- ·is-cale 
· ·.Mis.cellaneo:us ~·kitchen ~qu.tpment 

.: $J3._.;26 .in_:.eash 

. 8 ., APPELLATE: '.,DECISIONS -·~ =HENG INS.KI-- v •. :.iHADDON .'TOWNS:HIP. 

.-.BETI'Y ·:DECKERT -~HENCINSKl, 
·:·t/a .".BETTY·13·,:;MUS:ICAL'J3Aij, 

. '::Acppe l lant, 
r 

- ~vs-

.. BOARD.:: OF·~~COMMISffIONERSc·10F 

. THE--·TOWNSMIP."OF·:·HADDON~ 

: r-Re.~ponden t • 

) 

,·) . 

-~ ) 

) 

·-) 

::ON. Al~:PEAL 
_;Q -RJD.'.~E·~;.R 

----------~----~-----~--~--~--·Frank .... M.: Lario, ··Esq., A t't'orn~y ::-~for.~d'.\:ppellant o · 

·Bennett''--&: -Wingate, :·Esqs ,,._,'::·by ·:.Leon. ;A .:;1t.Winga-te, :~.'Jr. •. , i-f~E~ .. q •. , 
.. A.ttor.neys :~~ror :·-Respondent o 

'·Dariiel:s~B. Toll, ·,_,E~q., A.ttorn~y.:::r.or .. ;.Q,b~~ec·to.r.o "· 
Emo·ry ; S: •. ·"Ka t:es , -.::Es.q., . A t·torney .:-'.~for .-1:Upj.ec-tor o 

·.BY THE. 1DIREC·TOR: 

.ih·Appe 1-lant :_ 1a : .. ·-the· .:.:holder ·~of x.a~~, .. p_lena:ry-. ·re tail,;:cons;iun,ip­
t1on lieens e:-..for·'::-:pr.emis.es · ... a t::,_t-he :::s:o,Uthwe::it ::: corae·r :J.0.f · -~N1 .. cho,ls-.on 
.Road ... and--.'cre,scent;:>Botilevard:1 ·Township:1o·r:·'Haddon. ,:~.Sh.'e.::~f'i:l,ed·,~:.the · 

. within;:,~ppea.l·.~·~fraom.-respondentJs,:>-aet.1on::.;,whereby.-~·1t?/den1e.d;'.;_an 
applica t-ion.~- to ~:·t·rans fer.: 1,her ·· .. 11ce:ns·e":;.to.~_:.pr:entise.s .-:.in.clud~i~" he·r 

: present .... licensed~ premises·: and·.;a :'prppos·ed":·add'ition :.::there,to · 
approximate~ly' ~.20.:~x _..3~F ~eet · . ..in .. :.ar.e-.~ ,.;.·~:eac1.p.g :·.-~on -:Nichols··on:~·~:aoad 9 

' ' 

".Prior .... to: the -~hearing ,the~· a·t.t:o:nney .. for -~~ppellant .. ~·:advise.d 
me by letter that .his. ··client ha.d.-~tns~truc .. ted h1nL-.tQ\.;;w1thdraw·:the 
pending ··:appe_al, ·:::and :·that ~copies :iof :'J11s ~'.:.lett_e-r·";had~~-'.f.be-en:;'.;.s-_ent -J~o. 

· .the.· other · .in·t·ere s ted .. attorneys • --~'No·t'."reason .:appeari.~-.:;,:to :;~.the 
--contrary,· 

~--It .is ,._,on· this -~;l8th ·.day;::of ,-rMa-r.c.h,· t 1957, 

.·ORDERED that·· the·:_·w1 thin .. app.eaL.~be· ·and· the:,~.same-.·{_:'iac;.her.el:)y 
.discontinued. 

· W ILLIJ\M..-HOWE. DAVIS 
_· :n:1:·reotor .-
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·9. ·MORAL TURPITUDE - BIGAMY HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDEc 

March llj 1957~ 

Re: E11g1b1lit~ No~ 673 

Applicant seeks a determination as to whether or not 
he'is eligible for employment by the holder of a liquor license 
in New Jersey by reason of his conviction of crime~ 

When applicant called at the offices of this Division 
he executed a sworn statement wherein he said that he is twenty­
seven years of age; that in 1952 he was convicted on a charge 
o~ nonsupport; that he has never been convicted or any other 
crime and has had no difficulty with the law for the past five 
yearso 'lbereafter he was fingerprintede 

Since it has been determined that a conviction on a' 
Charge of nonsupport is not a conviction of crime within the 
meaning Of R~ S ~ 33 :l-25 {Re Case No" 772,, ·Bulletin 8581 Item 
12), a corporate liquor licensee in this State was advised that 
it might employ appl,icant on its licensed premises unless his 
fingerprint returns disclosed that he is ineligible, in which 
event it would be notified to that effect~ 

It appears from the fingerprint returns that appl1c·ant 
was charged with the crimes of desertion on April 15.., 1950 and 
bigamy on May 11, 1951 and was indicted on both charges; that 
on October 22, 1951 he pleaded guilty to said indictments and 
on November 9, 1951 was sentenced to Annandale Reformatory from 
which he was paroled on August 19, 1952; that on March 9~ 1954 
he was returned to Annandale for violating his parole and was 
again paroled therefrom on November 4,.· 1954" His maximum sen­
tence expired August 31, 1956e 

The crime of desertion may or may not involve moral 
turpitude depending upon the facts surroundi~ the commission 
of the offense. Re Case No. 286, Bulletin 346, Item 15. The 
evidence herein is insufficient for a determination with 
respect to that crime. However, bigamy, involving as it does 
an abuse of the formal and solemn contract of marria~e, forbid­
den by law because of its outrage on public decency l3 R.C.L. 
804), at least ordinarily involves moral turpitude. Cf o Whitty 
v. Weedin, 68 F. (2d) 127. It has been established by this · 
Division that said crime involves the element of moral turpitude. 
Re case No. 373, Bulletin 455, Item 10; Re Case No. l232l Bul- · 
letin 1077, Item 10. 

In view or the aroresaid, I reconunend that applicant 
and the licensee employer be advised that, in the opinion of 
the Director, applicant is not presently eligible to be employed 
by or connecte.d in any business capacity whatsoever with the 
holder of a liquor license in this Stateo 

I recommend further that applicant be advised that he 
may, pursuant to R. s. 33:1-31.2, apply to have his disqualifica­
tion removed on or after November 4, 1959e 

APPROVED: 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

Joseph A. Burns 
Attorneyo 

/ 
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,,/'!O. , DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 D.AYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee_p:ings aga ~.ns t 

PHILIP QI.SHAKER 
T/a. PHIL'S LIQUOR STORE· 
State Highway #9 · 

·ocean Township 
PO Waretown, N •. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Dis.tri-~,. 
bution Licens~ D;..1, issued by the­
Township Committee of oc~e.an . 

) 

)' 

l 
) 

): 

). . 

. =~~~~=~:---------------------~· _____ ): 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

' .. ~ ' ; 

Novins and Novins, Esqs., by Robert F. Nevins.,. Es.q:._.. Atto~ne.ys'. 
for De·fenda-nt:-lice-nsee. 

Edward F .. - Ambrose, Esq.,, appearing:·. for'~ Divis ion of Alcoholic 
Beve·rag.E3. Contro'.l. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. ' 

Defendant· pleaded. non. vult:_ t:o, .. ·a;;.-charge· alleging· that he 
sold.,, serve<t.. and delivered alcoho.lic- be:verage-s,, .direC'tly .or· 
indirectly 1 to two minors, in v:to·la.t'i:on· of Rule. l. o:f S-tat:e -
Regulation No111 20. · 

The file herein discloses:,: tha:,t·:-.an'. ABC· agent o.btained.., 
f1"om the New Jersey State Police~. orig:~na'l .stat·emen-ts which:. had -
been· take.n- from· four- mino·rs durmg.a/.police.- investigat.ion. In 
his statement Alexander --·- · {20 . .years'.: o.f age). said that on. the ,,.,. 
evening .. of. February· 28; 1957 ,, he;, and· Paul --- entered de·fend­
ant •s licensed premises and purchased from defendant one .. case·-· . 
of beer. In his:< statement Pa.ul ----- (.18-~ years of age} said that· 
on· February 28} ::- 1957, a.t about. 9;:.0Q;; P',.m .• , he. and: -Ale·xande·r --­
entered de.fendant's premises and~ aaked' de'.fendant·for a ca-se.o,r-

·beer; that he (Paul) paid fo-r· the.;. cas'e'< which. was carried· .. by. · 
Alexander. --- from the premis,es, to, an aut.omobile. parked out-· 
s:tdeG In the:ir statements the: o~the:r tw:o, minors ·sa.id: that, on 
the evening in que·st.ion,. the-y remained~ in: the- automo.bi.le while 
Paul ---- and Alexande,r --- e.nt·e-r..ed· defendant- •s, pr.emise:s· and. 
returned· with a case- ·of beer D 

In, attempt:ed mitig~tion: :tt. is- alleged that: the sale:­
was made only to the· twenty-year-old .. minor, but .. the s·tatements 
lead me to conclude that the:--Sale:-~was made -t·o bo.th Of the, 
minors who entered the premis:.es: ., · 

Defendant has no prior., ac:tjud:icate<l.re·cord. · ! .. shall 
··s.uspend d!3fendant •s ·license· fo1~ 'fiTte·en da.ys. (Re:- Ac·erra'._.,. Bul.-· 
letin 1153, Item 4). F1ve dayswil.l.be·remitted-for the plea 
herein, leaving a. net suspens.ion. o;f- ten. days. 

According.ly·,, it is; on· this: .. 13th day_ o.f March,,_ 1957, 

ORDERED ·th~t Plenary Re:ta:tL Dis:.tr.tpution. -License D-1, 
issued by the Township Committee. o,f'. Oc\ean. Townshipi. to Philip . 
Olshaker, t/a Ph11 1·s Liquor· Sto-re,,,_. for·'pr..emis-es on _State 
Highway #9,. Ocean Township, .. be· andi:the .. same is he-reby suS:.­
pended for ten -{10) days:,_ commenc·±ng., at· 9'::00 a .m . .- Mar.ch 18, 
1957, and ter·minating at·· 9 :00 .a •. mr.~ Ma-rch. 28'1;. l957 •. _ 

WILLIAM'' HOWE. DA VIS _ 
Director~ 
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11. DISCIPLIN/\HY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WALTER BRUDZINSKI 
T/a FRIENDLY TAVERN 
1323 Erial Road 
Pine Hill 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PO Sicklerville, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-3, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Pine Hill. 

l 
) 

) 

Walter Brudzinski, Defendant-licensee, ~ro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.; appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contr61~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor 
and permitted the consumption thereof by said minor on his 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

The file herein discloses .that at about 10:20 p.m. on 
Wednesday, March 6, 1957, ABC agents observed the defendant 
serve a glass of beer to Patrick ---. The agents made known 
their identities to Patrick and when they questioned him·as to 
his age, he informed them that he was nineteen years old. He 
further stated that he was served a glass of beer by.the defend­
ant some time prior to the one the agents observed being served 
to him. ·The defendant admitted the service thereof. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. 
penalty for sale to a nineteen~year-old minor is 
Re Balonel John's, Inc., Bulletin 1132,, Item 5. 
be remittea for the plea entered herein, leaving 
sion of ten days. 

The minimum 
fifteen days. 
Five days will 
a net suspen-

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of March, 1957, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, 
. issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pine Hill to 
Walter Brudzinski, t/a Friendly 'I'avern, 1323 Erial Road, Pine 
Hill, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten 
{10 )'days, commencing at 3 :OO a .m. March 25, 1957, and ter­
minating. at 3:00 a.m. April 4, ·1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director9 
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12 or. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED.. 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceed~ngs ag~inst 

JIMWS RESTAURANT, INC., ) 
State Highway Route #35 & Morgan Ave"· -) 
Sayreville RFD #1, So. Amboy, N.Je, 

Holder of" Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-25, issued by the Borough 
·Council of the Borough of Sayreville·. ) 
---------------------------------------~-

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jim &s Restaurant, Inc., Defendant-licensee·, by Frank Pepitone 1 
President~ 

Edward F <II Ambrose, Esq a;,, appearing ror the .. Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage· Control.. -

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult_to a charge alleging that.on 
January 18,, 1957 it sold;-Berved ·and .delivered and al_lowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, s~rvice and delivery-of alco­
holic beverages, directly or indirectly, to three.minors and 
allowed, permitted and suffered said minors to.consume such 
beverages in and upon its licensed prem1s.es, in violation. of 
Rule. l of State Regulation NoQ 20. 

On January 18, 1957, ABC agents. at defendant 1s licensed. 
premises observed a waitress serve Maureen----, age.20, and 
Catherine---, age 19, each a bottle :of beer which.they drank 
and also observed the bartender serve two whiskey-highballs to. 
John ---, age 19, which he drank. In the signed sworn state- · 
ments of the three minors, they acknowledge that such are the 
:facts and -further that none of them·. were questioned as to his 
or her age or requested to sign any written representation 
thereof & 

Defendant.· has no prior adjudicated.· record., The minimum 
suspension imposed for a sale 'Of alcoholic beve·rages to a 'nine­
teel).-year-old minor, after January 16., 1956, is fifteen days 
. (Re Ma.le.k,, B~lletin 1147, Item 3) to which five days will be 
·added· because three minors were involved., ~~ Foglep, Bulletin, 
1145.., Item T@ I shall suspend defendant •s license for twenty. 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein~ 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Ac9ordingly, it is; on.this 18th day of March, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License_ C-25, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sayre-ville to 
Jim's Restaurant,, IncCJI~ State Highway Route·#-35 & .Morgan, Ave.,. 
Sayreville, be and the same is hereby· suspended for a period_ 
of fifteen (15) days; commencing a_t 3 :oo·- a .m ... March 25, 1957, 
and terminating at _3:00 a.m. April_ g, _1957 • 

. m·~ 
'William Howe Davi.a \ . 

Director 


